

CA No. 13-35236  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KRISTER SVEN EVERTSON,

*Petitioner/Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent/Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho  
No. 10-148-BLW  
(Honorable B. Lynn Winmill)**

---

**PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii	
PRIOR PROCEEDINGS .....	1	
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8	
ARGUMENT .....	12	
EVERTSON HAS MADE A “SUBSTANTIAL SHOWING” THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING REGARDING HIS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS .....		12
I. Evertson Was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel When His Attorneys Refused to Permit Him to Testify in His Own Defense .....	12	
A. The Decision Not to Call Evertson as a Witness Constituted Ineffective Assistance, Quite Apart from Its Being a Violation of Counsel’s Ethical Obligations .....		16
B. The Decision Not to Call Evertson as a Witness Prejudiced His Defense .....		25
C. Evertson Did Not Waive His Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel .....		30
II. Evertson Was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel When His Attorneys Failed to Object to the Jury Instructions .....	35	
CONCLUSION .....	40	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Colvin v. Taylor</i> , 324 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961) .....	29
<i>Matylinsky v. Budge</i> , 577 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>Medley v. Runnels</i> , 506 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	6, 14, 20
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	20, 30
<i>Serpa v. Borg</i> , 967 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1992) (table) .....	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	15, 35
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 238 F.2d 409 (9th Cir. 1956) .....	6, 14
<i>United States v. Joelson</i> , 7 F.3d 174 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 315 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	15, 35

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. v .....	30
U.S. Const., amend. vi .....	30
U.S. Const., amend. xiv .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b) .....	8, 12
<b>Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA),</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27) .....	17, 18, 36
42 U.S.C. § 6925(a) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 6928(d)(2)(A) .....	1, 17, 37
<b>Hazardous Materials Transportation Uniform Safety Act,</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 5124 .....	1, 22, 27
 <b>Regulations and Rules:</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(2)(i)(A) .....	17, 36
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(b) .....	17, 36
FRE 801(d)(2)(A) .....	11, 24
Alaska Rule of Criminal Procedure 27.1(b) .....	32
Idaho Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.2(a) .....	7, 13
Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.2(a) .....	13
